
 
Published and dispatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Friday 8 November 2024. 

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk  

UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund 
and Rural 
England 
Prosperity Fund 
Board 

 
 
 

 

Monday, 18 November 2024 at 9.00 am 
Witham Room, SK House, St Peter's Hill,  

Grantham NG31 6PZ 
 

 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillor Philip Knowles, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and 
Licensing (Chairman) 
Councillor Virginia Moran, Cabinet Member for Housing (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Ashley Baxter, Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing, Councillor Helen 
Crawford, Councillor Patsy Ellis, Councillor Tim Harrison, Councillor Bridget Ley, 
Councillor Nikki Manterfield, Councillor Lee Steptoe and Councillor Sarah Trotter 
 

Please note earlier start time 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Disclosure of Interests 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2024 
 

(Pages 3 - 9) 

4.   Expenditure Profile 
 

(Pages 11 - 14) 

5.   Summary of Main Programme Applications 
 
 
 

(Pages 15 - 18) 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/


 

6.   Exclusion of Press and Public 
It is likely that the Press and Public will be exclueded during discussion 
of the following item of business because of the likelihood that 
inforamtion that is exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) would be disclosed to them. 

 

 

7.   Main Programme Applications 
 

(Pages 19 - 45) 

8.   Rural Fund Applications 
 

(Pages 47 - 55) 

9.   South Kesteven Prosperity Fund Applications 
 

(Pages 57 - 79) 

10.   Any other business that the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances decides is urgent 
 

 



 

Meeting of the 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
and Rural England 
Prosperity Fund Board 
 
Wednesday, 30 October 2024, 
10.00 am 

 

 

 
 

Committee Members present 
 

 

Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing 
Councillor Helen Crawford 
Councillor Tim Harrison 
Councillor Philip Knowles (Chairman) 
Councillor Bridget Ley 
Councillor Virginia Moran (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Sarah Trotter 
 
Officers  
 
Emma Whittaker, Assistant Director of Planning  
Nick Hibberd, Head of Economic Development and Inward Investment  
Lucy Bonshor, Democratic Officer 
 

 
23. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ashley Baxter, Councillor 
Patsy Ellis, Councillor Nikki Manterfield and Councillor Lee Steptoe. 

 
24. Disclosure of Interests 

 
None disclosed. 

 
25. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2024 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2024 were proposed, seconded 
and AGREED. 
 
A question was asked in relation to the update requested at the last meeting on the 
West Deeping Village Hall application.  The Head of Economic Development and 
Inward Investment stated that contact had tried to be made with the applicant on 
numerous occasions but no response had been received. 

 

3

Agenda Item 3



 

A further question was asked in relation to SK-2204 and “The Whale” project and 
whether any suitable locations at Bourne and Stamford had been found.  The Head 
of Economic Development and Inward Investment indicated that feedback had been 
received on locations in these areas and he would discuss it with Members after the 
meeting. 

 
26. Expenditure Profile and Heat Map 

 
Members noted the current position.  

 
27. Summary of Main Programme Applications 

 
The Chairman stated that he proposed that the Board looked through each 
application first. The meeting would then go in to private session where the 
applications would be discussed in more detail and the Board would indicate 
whether or not they were in favour of the funding application.  Whether funding 
would be allocated would be discussed at the end of the meeting once the current 
financial position on what funding remained was discussed. 
 
Each of the following se
[...]
ration. 
 
SKMP29 – Shopwatch/Pubwatch 
  
The project was to seek funding to extend the existing Shopwatch/Pubwatch 
scheme which currently operated in Grantham to the other main towns of Bourne, 
Stamford and Market Deeping.  
 
SK98 – SKDC Table Tennis 
 
Funding was being sought for the installation of at least four outside table tennis 
tables at locations in Grantham, Bourne, Stamford and The Deepings.  

 
28. Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
It was proposed, seconded and agreed that the press and public were excluded 
from the meeting at this point as it was likely that information contained within the 
remaining items on the agenda were exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
29. Main Programme Applications 

 

SKMP30 – Claypole Village Store 
Funding requested: £10,000 
 
A previous funding request had been allocated for work to the village store, new 
roof, solar panels, internal refit etc.  However, not all the allocated funding had been 
used and had been returned to the UKSPF “pot”.  The applicant had submitted a 
further funding request for additional work to be undertaken in respect of the car 
park and the installation of a storage shed to use the returned funding.  The project 
would be matched funded.  Members of the Board applauded the savings made in 
respect of the first project and on being put to the vote the funding application was 
ENDORSED. 
 
The Chairman reminded the Board that endorsement of funding requests would be 
undertaken at the end of the meeting. 

5



 

SKMP16 – National Trust (Belton Estate) 
Funding requested: £105,000 
 
The funding application had been to the May meeting of the Board and the funding 
request had been endorsed.  However, it was now proposed that the funding was 
split to capital rather than revenue.  The setting up of a community Hub at 
Grantham House working in partnership with St Wulfram’s and the local community 
would be good for Grantham and it 
[...]
0 £0 £135,000 £74,166 £60,834

Management and Administration £155,941 £155,941 £0 £56,774 £56,774 £0 £99,167

UK Shared Prosperity Fund Summary £3,898,580 £3,129,745 £768,836 £1,419,404 £1,320,273 £99,131 £2,479,195 £1,973,688 £442,207

Pe
op

le
 a

nd
 S

ki
lls

 

People and Skills Interventions People and Skills Interventions 

14



 
 

 

URN Applicant Location Funding 
Ask 

Brief description 

SKMP30* South Kesteven 
District Council – 
Markets 
Enhancement 

Grantham, 
Stamford & 
Bourne 

£52,500 South Kesteven District Council operates markets in three of the district’s towns: Grantham, 
Stamford and Bourne. This markets enhancement project encompasses a range of capital 
investment which supports the development and delivery of SKDC’s markets, above and 
beyond what is achievable within the current operation budget. The project will provide 
equipment such as stall covers, new marketing, wayfinding and branding collateral, 
equipment necessary for safe operation, and costs to support the Markets footfall and 
development. The funding will allow for the purchase of equipment which will continue to be 
used for delivery and enhancement of SKDC’s markets for years to come. 

SKMP501 Stamford Youth 
Forum 

Stamford  £51,326 Art Pop-Up on the behalf of Stamford Youth Forum are proposing to perform a community 
needs analysis, pilot engagement & feasibility study: pathway to supporting youth and 
families in South Kesteven. This is a defined project to support Youth and Families in South 
Kesteven through 3 phases, creating a pathway for strategic community led support. The 
project will produce a new, strong data-driven and lived-experience evidence base to support 
future planning, funding, and delivery.  

SKMP502 Glorious 
Chocolate 

Grantham £33,000 - 
£35,000 

Funding from SKDC will support and facilitate operations and production, enabling Glorious to 
invest in new equipment, new product development and employ more local people, driving 
sustainable business growth and higher profitability. 

SKMP503 South Kesteven 
District Council – 
Deepings 
Community 
Centre 

The Deepings £200,000 South Kesteven District Council as the freehold owner of the building have external repair 
liability for the building which is currently leased to the Deeping Community Centre Trust. 
Following a survey undertaken by William Saunders Partnership, the roof of the Centre is at 
the end of its anticipated life. The roof has been suffering with various leaks and attempts to 
patch repair have been of limited success due to the roofs poor condition. Works are 
therefore proposed to repair the leaking roof covering across the building and will include PV 
removal/reinstatement, roof lights replacement, drainage and general building work costs.  

SKMP38 SKDC – Table 
Tennis 

Bourne, 
Stamford, 
Deeping St 

£10,500 Funding for the installation of 4 table tennis tables across SKDC. 

15

A
genda Item

 5



 
 

 

James and 
Grantham 

RF-500 Double Yew 
Nurseries 

Bourne £33,470  Installation of Solar PV panels on the roof of existing buildings with a view to generating in 
excess of 28,000kWh per annum. The project would save money on overhead costs. That 
money could be used to streamline costs to make Double Yew Nurseries more efficient, and 
to allow them to invest in other improvements so that they can remain competitive in a 
challenging market place and take the business forward. It would also reduce their carbon 
footprint. 

RF-501 YP Genever & 
Daughters  

Stamford  £8,500 Project would allow the expansion of direct meat sales through the purchase of a freezer 
trailer which would be used to store meat. It would also provide an opportunity to rent the 
trailer out to other businesses when empty.   

RF-502 Clematis 
Cottages 

Stamford £27,000  Clematis Cottages wish to develop a complimentary business to the existing self-catering 
cottages. It is their aim to develop not just a version of "springwatch" in Lincolnshire, but an 
all year round "nature watch" capability within the grounds of Clematis cottages. Nature 
watch at Clematis cottages will involve the installation of a network of wildlife cameras (with 
tilt/zoom/infra-red and audio capabilities) in and around the grounds. This will allow them to 
not only record activities during night and day for our guests new and old, but also create 
reels, and have live streaming capabilities for distribution via a variety of social media 
platforms to a huge wildlife loving audience, potentially internationally. In addition to the 
actual hardware involved, this project will involve extending the already installed electrical 
and broadband network to supply mains electricity and hard-wired broadband to the 
cameras. This is essential to facilitate a robust economic and sustainable method for 
operation of the system.  

SK-211 Tallington Village 
Hall Playing Field 
Association 

Stamford £15,000 Tallington Village Hall Playing Field Association are proposing to repair the playing field stone 
boundary walls, this has been discussed in parish council meetings and an agreement for the 
application was made by the body responsible for the upkeep of the playing fields. The walls 
are currently described as being in a perilous state and the works are therefore deemed 
necessary for the health and safety of the playing field and the local children that use it.  

SK-213 Bourne Town 
Council 

Bourne £24,200 The Town Council has for the past 30 years erected Christmas Lights in the town centre for 
the enjoyment of local residents and visitors. The lights are now 20 years old and the whilst 
the town would love to see new lights, the cost of this is proving to be prohibitive. To enable 
the lights to be productive for the ensuring years, the Town Council has decided to refurbish 
the ones they currently have and also purchase some additional ex rental lights.  

16



 
 

 

SK-217 South Kesteven 
District Council - 
Stamford Arts 
C
[...]
nts we are proposing will enable us to 
attract more community groups 

SK-221 St Guthlac’s PCC 
Market Deeping 

Market 
Deeping 

£17,676 In order to be more attractive to community groups we are proposing a project that involves 
improving the Green School, which acts as the church hall for St Guthlac’s in the parish of 
Market Deeping, by replacing the toilets so they meet the current requirements for disabled 
access. Although there is a disabled toilet, with baby-changing facilities, this is inaccessible by 
anyone using a wheelchair or pram. The church already runs several community activities, 
such as a coffee morning and soup and social. Both meet the needs of the lonely and the 
isolated by providing them with the opportunity for friendship and conversation. Monthly the 
church now runs Messy Church which is an activity for young families. Other groups that meet 
regularly include: senior fitness class, community cafe, U3A history group, Mothers’ Union, a 
children’s play session, Ladies Guild, Glebe Singers and a crafting group. All would benefit 

17



 
 

 

 

 

greatly from a hall with accessible toilets. We also believe the improvements we are 
proposing will enable us to attract more community groups 

SK-222 South Kesteven 
District Council – 
Dysart Park  
 

Grantham £12,250 The facilities within Dysart Park are available to the public to use free of charge and would 
ensure that the park and its facilities continue to be maintained to an acceptable level and 
ensure the continuation of the Council being awarded Green Flag accreditation. This project 
aims to undertake property improvements to the tennis courts fencing, car park pillars and a 
damaged wall in the park. To complement this the Council are progressing works to improve 
drainage issues across the park utilising its own funding with a match contribution of £50,000 
for this. 

SK-207 Stamford 
Welland 
Academy 

Stamford £100,000 We are currently working with the Football Foundati
[...]
 Council – The Deepings Community Centre 37 

SKMP38 South Kesteven District Council – Table Tennis 43 

Rural Fund Applications 

RF-500 Double Yew Nurseries 47 

RF-501 YP Genever & Daughters 49 

RF-502 Clematis Cottages 52 

 

19

A
genda Item

 7



 
 

2 
 

South Kesteven Prosperity Fund Applications 

SK-211 
 

Tallington Village Hall Playing Field Association 
 

57 

SK-213 
 

Bourne Town Council  59 

SK-217 
 

South Kesteven District Council – Stamford Arts Centre 62 

SK-220 
 

St Guthlac’s PCC Market Deeping – Kitchen  65 

SK-221 
 

St Guthlac’s PCC Market Deeping - Toilets 68 

SK-222 
 

South Kesteven District Council – Dysart Park 71 

SK-207 
 

Stamford Welland Academy 74 

SK-169 
 

Langtoft Parish Council 77 

 

20



Document is Restricted

21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

47

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

57

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2024
	4 Expenditure Profile
	5 Summary of Main Programme Applications
	7 Main Programme Applications
	Main Pack
	Main Pack addition - SKMP-38 SKDC Table Tennis

	8 Rural Fund Applications
	9 South Kesteven Prosperity Fund Applications



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Meeting of the 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
and Rural England 
Prosperity Fund Board 
 
Monday, 18 November 2024, 9.00 
am 

 

 

 
 

Committee Members present 
 

 

Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing 
Councillor Helen Crawford 
Councillor Tim Harrison 
Councillor Philip Knowles (Chairman) 
Councillor Bridget Ley 
Councillor Nikki Manterfield 
Councillor Virginia Moran (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Lee Steptoe 
Councillor Sarah Trotter 
 
Officers  
 
Emma Whittaker, Assistant Director of Planning 
Nick Hibberd, Head of Economic Development and Inward Investment 
Michael Dow, UKSPF Officer 
Lucy Bonshor, Democratic Officer 
 

 
33. Apologies for absence 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Patsy Ellis.  

 
34. Disclosure of Interests 

 
The Chairman, Councillor Philip Knowles reminded Members that interests could be 
declared at any point in a meeting.  The Chairman declared an interest in the 
Bourne Town Council application SK-213 and left the meeting during consideration 
of this item. Councillor Helen Crawford also declared an interest in this item and 
took no part in the decision.  The Vice-Chairman, Councillor Virginia Moran made 
reference to the Deepings Community Centre application SKMP503, as she was 
the Ward Councillor for the area, it was for each Member to decide whether they 
stayed or left a meeting but the Assistant Director of Planning stated that being a 
Ward Member did not preclude them from the meeting during discussion of the 
application. 



2 
 

35. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2024 
 

The minutes from the meeting held on 30 October 2024 were proposed, seconded 
and AGREED. 

 
36. Expenditure Profile 

 
The Board were circulated with a further profile on the funds remaining. 

 
37. Summary of Main Programme Applications 

 
The Chairman stated that the Board briefly look through each application in the 
public part of the meeting, then the meeting would go into private session where the 
applications would be discussed in more detail and the Board would indicate 
whether or not they endorsed the application. 

 
SKMP30 – South Kesteven District Council, Markets Enhancement 

 
The project would provide equipment such as stall covers, new waymarking and 
branding, equipment necessary for the safe operation of the markets and costs to 
support the Markets footfall and development.  It was hoped that the project would 
enhance the markets in Grantham, Stamford and Bourne. Comments were made in 
respect of staging equipment, it was thought that some staging may already have 
been in the Council’s possession, however, on checking this was not the case.  The 
lifespan of stall covers was also discussed and when they had previously been 
replaced. 

 
SKMP501 – Stamford Youth Forum 

 
Art Pop-up on behalf of Stamford Youth Forum were proposing to perform a 
community needs analysis, pilot engagement and feasibility study.  The project was 
to support Youth and Families in South Kesteven through three phases.  Concern 
was expressed by some Members about who the organisers of the project were. 

 
SKMP502 – Glorious Chocolate 

 
The funding was to support and facilitate operations and production.  The Local 
Economic Forum had raised concerns about the business case and had not 
endorsed the project but deferred it back for further information.  Members did 
express concern about the sustainability of the project. 

 
SKMP503 – South Kesteven Deepings Community Centre 

 
South Kesteven District Council were the freehold owner of the building and 
following a survey undertaken by William Saunders Partnership it was found that 
the roof was at the end of its anticipated life.  The building was currently leased by 
the Deepings Community Centre Trust and was used daily by various groups.  The 
proposal was to repair the leaking roof covering across the building, to include PV 



3 
 

(solar) removal/reinstatement, roof lights replacement, drainage and general 
building work costs. 

 
SKMP38 – South Kesteven District Council Table Tennis 

 
This project had been rejected at the last meeting of the Board due to costs.  A 
further application had been submitted with reduced costs. 

 
RF-500 - Double Yew Nurseries 

 
The project was for the installation of solar PV panels on the roof of existing 
buildings to generate in excess of 28,000 Wh per annum. The project would save 
money on overhead costs. The Local Economic Forum had expressed concern with 
the application and had asked for the application to be deferred for clarification on 
the timeline for delivery and also the sustainability of the business. 

 
RF-501 - YP Genever & Daughters 

 
The funding was for a project to allow the expansion of direct meat sales through 
the purchase of a freezer trailer, which would be used to store meat, some match 
funding was also being put forward.  Some concern was expressed about the costs 
of the trailer; however, a search of the internet did confirm that a freezer trailer 
could be purchased for the funding requested. 

 
RF-502 – Clematis Cottages 

 
The funding request was to develop a complimentary business to the existing self-
catering cottages.  They wished to develop a version of “Springwatch” within the 
grounds of Clematis cottages with the installation of a network of wildlife cameras in 
and around the ground which could be viewed on various platforms. 

 
SK-211 – Tallington Village Hall Playing Field Association 

 
The funding request was to help with the repair of the playing field stone boundary 
walls.  Discussions had taken place with the Parish Council and an agreement had 
been reached with the body responsible for the upkeep of the playing fields to 
submit the application. 

 
SK-213 – Bourne Town Council 

 
The funding request was for the refurbishment of Christmas lights in Bourne. 

 
SK-217 – South Kesteven District Council Stamford Arts Centre 

 
The project was to introduce the Watch Word System in Stamford Arts Centre 
cinema to address a local need for improved accessibility in cultural experiences for 
those with hearing and visual impairments. 

 
 



4 
 

SK-220 – St Guthlac’s PCC Market Deeping 
SK-221 – St Guthlac’s PCC Market Deeping 

 
The funding request had been split, a previous request for funding had been 
endorsed however, it had been felt that the kitchen and toilet projects be split 
between two separate projects for technical reasons and two new applications had 
been submitted. 

 
SK-222 – South Kesteven District Council – Dysart Park 

 
The project aimed to undertake property improvements to the tennis courts fencing, 
car park pillars and repairs to a damaged wall in the park.  The facilities at Dysart 
Park were available free to the public and it would ensure the park and its facilities 
continued to be maintained to an acceptable level. 

 
SK-207 – Stamford Welland Academy 

 
Work was currently being undertaken with the Football Foundation to build a 3G 
pitch at Stamford Welland Academy.  The project had been agreed in principle.  
Members were concerned about the timeframe for the project and having the 
necessary work done by 31 March 2025. 

 
SK-169 – Langtoft Parish Council 

 
The project had been before the Board in May and August with further requests for 
information.  The project was split into two projects, project one – Village gates and 
project two – to fund more gym equipment in the village parks.  

 
38. Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
It was proposed, seconded and agreed that the press and public were excluded 
from the meeting at this point as it was likely that information contained within the 
remaining items on the agenda were exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
39. Main Programme Applications 

 
The Board were circulated with a budgetary statement which detailed the remaining 
Main Programme budget, the Rural Fund budget and the Capital and Revenue 
budget taking into account the applications before the Board.  The budgetary 
statement included grants under £5,000 and also the Programme Management 
cost. 
The budget was discussed and what funds could be moved between interventions 
and capital and revenue.  Officers were asked that where possible and where 
funding was available, that applications that could fall under Rural applications 
should be allocated there.  

 
The Board were informed that at the December meeting what funding remaining 
would be looked at in detail and a “reserve” list of applications would be drawn up 



5 
 

for those who had been allocated funding but for unforeseen reasons they could not 
utilise the funding before 31 March 2025.  This would enable the maximum 
expenditure to be used. 

 
Comments were again made about those organisations that had received large 
amounts of money being invited back to the Board to give a presentation on how 
they had spent the money.  The Head of Economic Development and Inward 
Investment indicated that this was being arranged. 

 
Discussion followed with specific applications being highlighted who had still to 
receive their funding from the Board.  The Assistant Director of Planning indicated 
that these would be discussed outside the meeting. 

 
Further discussion followed on those organisations that needed to match funding 
for organisations such as Sports England and the Football Association and the long 
timeframes that could be involved. 

 
Each application was then discussed and a recommendation made. 

 

SKMP30 – South Kesteven District Council Markets Enhancement 
Funding requested:  £52,500 

 
The funding request was for a market enhancement project for the markets in 
Bourne, Grantham and Stamford. A range of capital investments which supports the 
development and delivery of the markets above and beyond what is achievable 
within the current operating budget.  The project would provide equipment like stall 
covers, new marketing, wayfinding and branding.  Members discussed the 
application with comments being raised about the feasibility study which was 
undertaken, Bourne Town Council had given a comprehensive response but had 
heard nothing more. The survey that had been undertaken in all three towns.  
Wayfinding and branding were also discussed in detail.  The Assistant Director of 
Planning indicated that the comments made would be passed on to the Markets 
Team.  Members were supportive of the project but it was noted that the funding 
needed to be use fairly across all three towns not just in Grantham.  The funding 
application was proposed, seconded and ENDORSED. 

 
SKMP501 – Stamford Youth Forum 
Funding requested: £51,326 

 
Art Pop-up on behalf of Stamford Youth Forum were proposing to perform a 
community needs analysis, piolet engagement and feasibility study: pathway to 
supporting youth and families in South Kesteven.  Members discussed the funding 
application and also viewed the video submitted.   The UKSPF Officer stated that 
they had asked for a more tightly defined project which established an evidence 
base which could sustain the project going forward and also an exit strategy.  
Members expressed fundamental concerns about the project and its outcomes.  It 
was proposed, seconded and agreed that the project for funding was REJECTED. 

 



6 
 

SKMP502 – Glorious Chocolate 
Funding requested: £33,000-£35,000 

 
The funding was to support and facilitate operations and production, enabling the 
investment in new equipment, new product development and the employment of 
more people.  Members were not minded to support the application and following 
discussion, it was proposed, seconded and agreed to REJECT the funding 
application. 

 

SKMP503 – South Kesteven District Council – Deepings 
Community Centre 
Funding requested: £200,000 

 
South Kesteven District Council as the freehold owner of the building, have external 
repair liability for the building which is currently leased to the Deepings Community 
Centre Trust.  Following a survey, the roof of the centre is at the end of its 
anticipated life.  Works are proposed to repair the leaking roof covering across the 
building and will also include the removal/reinstatement of the solar PV panels, roof 
light replacement, drainage and general building work costs.  Members expressed 
concern that the building, which was used a great deal by the residents of 
Deepings, had not been maintained.  It was proposed, seconded and agreed to 
ENDORSE the funding requested, with comments being made that the 
maintenance of the building be looked at in the longer term.  

 

SKMP39 – South Kesteven District Council – Table Tennis 
Funding requested: £10,500 

 
The funding project had been rejected at the last meeting of the Board; however, a 
new request had been submitted for the installation of four outdoor table tennis 
tables in locations at Bourne, Stamford, Deeping St James and Grantham with a 
lower funding request.  A short discussion followed with Members more supportive 
of the lower funding requested.  It was proposed, seconded and agreed to 
ENDORSE the funding requested. 

 
40. Rural Fund Applications 

 

RF-500 – Double Yew Nurseries 
Funding requested: £33,470 

 
The project was for the installation of solar PV panels on the roof of the existing 
buildings with a view to generating in excess of 28,000Wh per annum.  The saved 
money this would generate would be used to streamline costs to make the nursery 
more efficient.  Members were not supportive of the funding requested and it was 
proposed, seconded and agreed to REJECT the application. 

 
 
 



7 
 

RF-501 – YP Genever & Daughters 
Funding requested: £8,500 

 
The funding request was to allow the expansion of direct meat sales through the 
purchase of a freezer trailer which would be used to store meat.  It would also 
provide an opportunity to rent the trailer out to other businesses when empty.  
Members noted that there would be a portion of match funding to the application.  
Members were generally supportive of the application and on being put to the vote 
the funding request was ENDORSED. 

 

RF-402 – Clematis Cottage 
Funding requested:  £31,035 

 
The funding request was for a project to launch a complimentary and fully 
integrated version of “Springwatch” which would feature all round wildlife activity 
that could be viewed through various platforms from cameras placed in the grounds 
of the cottages, complimentary to the B & B accommodation.  Members discussed 
the application and it was felt that the cost was high for what the project would 
achieve on being put to the vote the funding request was REJECTED. 

 
 

41. South Kesteven Prosperity Fund Applications 
 

SK-211 – Tallington Village Hall Playing Field Association 
Funding requested:  £15,000 

 
The project was for funding to repair the playing fields stone boundary walls which 
were currently in a perilous state of repair.  Members were supportive of the 
proposal and on being put to the vote it was unanimously agreed to ENDORSE the 
funding request. 

 

SK-213 – Bourne Town Council 
Funding requested:  £24,000 

 
The project was for Bourne Town Council to refurbish their Christmas Lights and 
purchase some additional ex rental lights.  Both the Chairman and one of the Board 
Members who was currently Mayor of Bourne spoke in support of the application.  

 
The Vice-Chairman was in the Chair for the discussion and decision on this item. 

 
(10:56 Although both the Chairman, Councillor Philip Knowles and Councillor Helen 
Crawford left at this point, due to a number of questions that the Board had they 
returned to the meeting to answer the questions but did not take part in any 
decision making on this item) 

 
Following questions asked it was confirmed that the lights had been already 
purchased.  Retrospective applications could not be considered and it was 



8 
 

therefore decided that the application be DEFERRED until the next meeting to 
enable an updated application for 2025 to be submitted. 

 

SK-217 – South Kesteven District Council – Stamford Arts Centre 
Funding request:  £6,425 

 
The project was for the introduction of the Watch Word System in Stamford Arts 
Centre’s cinema to address a local need for improved accessibility in cultural 
experiences for those with hearing or visual impairments.  A comment was made 
about the SAC providing the equipment from their profits, but it was stated that the 
Arts were subsidised by the Council and they were non-profit making.   On being 
proposed and seconded it was agreed that the funding application be ENDORSED. 

 

SK-220 – St Guthlac’s PCC Market Deeping 
Funding requested: £20,834 

 
SK-221 – St Guthlac’s PCC Market Deeping 
Funding requested: £17,676 

 
The funding requests for SK-220 and SK-221 were taken jointly. Previous funding 
had been endorsed for the work to improve the kitchen facilities and also the toilets 
at the Green School which acted as the church hall for St Guthlac’s.  Due to 
technical issues the projects had now been spilt into two separate applications 
which enabled three quotes for each project rather than a tendering exercise to be 
undertaken.  Nothing had been changed within the applications other than they had 
been split into two projects.  As the previous funding application had been endorsed 
it was proposed, seconded and unanimously agreed that both the new funding 
requests were ENDORSED. 

 

SK-222 – South Kesteven District Council - Dysart Park 
Funding requested: £12,250 

 
The funding request was for a project that aimed to undertake property 
improvements to the tennis court fencing, car park pillars and a damaged wall in the 
park.   To compliment this the Council are progressing works to improve drainage 
issues across the park.  One of the Board Members spoke in support of the 
application and the park which was well used.  It was proposed, seconded and 
agreed to ENDORSE the funding request. 

 

SK-207 – Stamford Welland Academy 
Funding requested: £100,000 

 
The funding requested was for a project working with the Football Foundation to 
build a 3G sports pitch at Stamford Welland Academy.  After dicussion the 
application was REJECTED after taking into account the timeframes, maintenance 
costs, access for public participation and the amount of funding requested. 
 



9 
 

SK-169 – Langtoft Parish Council 
Funding requested: £19,148.48 

 
The funding application had been before the Board on two separate occasions 
where it had been deferred and then rejected.  The applicants had been very slow 
to respond to requests for further information in respect of the application. The 
application was for a two part project, the first project was for village gates to help 
with the identity of the village and the second project was for funding for more adult 
gym equipment, six pieces of which had been installed and had proved popular.  
The Board discussed the project but expressed concern with the slow response and 
also that there did not appear to be any breakdown of costs included and that the 
timeframe to complete works may not be met. On being put to the vote the 
application for funding was REJECTED.  

 
A short discussion on the remaining funding followed with Officers being advised to 
be agnostic with the funding pot.  

 
42. Any other business that the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances 

decides is urgent 
 

There was no other business and the meeting closed at 11:40am. 
 


